February 26, 1892.

Theaters, of Columbia. tions? Infra.

Commissioners to make rules for protection of lives, etc.

Vol. 24, p. 365.

[No. 4.] Joint resolution to regulate licenses to proprietors of theaters in the city of Washington, District of Columbia, and for other purposes,

Resolved by the Senate and House of Representatives of the United States District of America in Congress assembled, That all licenses issued by the Com-Licenses to termi. missioners of the District of Columbia to proprietors of theaters or other nate unless proprietors public places of amusement in the city of Washington, District of Col-comply with regula and and an in the city of Washington, District of Columbia, and now in force, be and the same are hereby terminated, unless the persons holding such licenses shall within ten days after due notice comply with such regulations as may be prescribed for the public safety by the Commissioners of the District of Columbia.

SEC. 2. That the Commissioners of the District of Columbia are hereby authorized and empowered to make and enforce all such reasonable and usual police regulations in addition to those already made under the act of January twenty-sixth, eighteen hundred and eightyseven, as they may deem necessary for the protection of lives, limbs. health, comfort and quiet of all persons and the protection of all property within the District of Columbia.

Approved, February 26, 1892.

March 24, 1892.

[No. 5.] Joint Resolution authorizing the Librarian of Congress to exhibit certain documents at the World's Columbian Exposition.

Library of Congress. Books, etc., to be exhibited at World's Columbian Exposition.

Resolved by the Senate and House of Representatives of the United States of America in Congress assembled, That that the Librarian of Congress be, and he hereby is, authorized to exhibit at the World's Columbian Exposition such books, papers, documents, and other articles from the Library of Congress as may relate to Christopher Columbus and the discovery and early history of America.

Approved, March 24, 1892.

April 6, 1892.

Preamble.

[No. 6.] Joint resolution construing article four of the agreement with the Citizen Band of Pottawatomic Indians in Oklahoma Territory and elsewhere.

Whereas the provisions of the articles of agreement by and between the United States and the Citizen Band of Pottawatomie Indians, residing in Oklahoina Territory and elsewhere, ratified by Congress March 3, 1891, requires that large sums of money be paid to them in said tract of country which is construed to mean said Territory of Oklahoma; and

Whereas many members of said band of Indians reside in Kausas who through age, poverty, and sickness suffer great hardships by being compelled to go to said Territory to receive their payments: Therefore,

Resolved by the Senate and House of Representatives of the United States of America in Congress assembled, That article four of said agreement be, and the same is hereby, construed so as to authorize the Secretary of the Interior in his discretion to direct the proper officers of the Department of the Interior to make the payments, as they fall due, to the members of said band residing in Kansas at some point in their original reservation in said State as will accommodate the greatest number of said Indians.

Approved, April 6, 1892.

April 6, 1892.

Citizen Band, Potta-watomie Indiaus.

Payments may be made to them in Kan-

Vol. 26, p. 1018.

[No. 7.] Joint Resolution amending the "Joint Resolutions to regulate licenses to proprietors of theatres in the City of Washington, District of Columbia, and for other purposes" approved February twenty-sixth, eighteen hundred and ninety-two.

Theaters of Columbia.

Resolved by the Senate and House of Representatives of the United District States of America in Congress assembled, That the Commissioners of the District of Columbia are hereby authorized to extend, for a reasonable

period to be determined by them, the time for compliance with the regulations prescribed by them for the public safety, pursuant to the require-ments of the first section of the Joint Resolution "to regulate licenses ulations. to proprietors of theatres in the city of Washington, District of Columbia, and for other purposes," approved February twenty-sixth eighteen hundred and ninety-two, in cases where they are satisfied that the persons notified are making due exertion to effect such compliance and that said Commissioners may continue in force pending such compliance, the licenses for any such theatre or other public place of amusement: Provided, That no more than ninety days extension of time in the aggregate shall be allowed for compliance with such regulations.

Approved, April 6, 1892.

[No. 8.] Joint resolution to encourage the establishment and endowment of institutions of learning at the national capital by defining the policy of the Govern-ment with reference to the use of its literary and scientific collections by students.

Whereas, large collections illustrative of the various arts and sciences and facilitating literary and scientific research have been accumulated by the action of Congress through a series of years at the national capital; and

Whereas it was the original purpose of the Government thereby to promote research and the diffusion of knowledge, and is now the settled policy and present practice of those charged with the care of these collections specially to encourage students who devote their time to the investigation and study of any branch of knowledge by allowing to them all proper use thereof; and

Whereas it is represented that the enumeration of these facilities and the formal statement of this policy will encourage the establishment and endowment of institutions of learning at the seat of Government, and promote the work of education by attracting students to avail themselves of the advantages aforesaid under the direction of competent instructors: Therefore,

Resolved by the Senate and House of Representatives of the United States of America, in Congress assembled, That the facilities for research ary collections of the and illustration in the following and any other Governmental collec- Government, D.C. tions now existing or hereafter to be established in the city of Washington for the promotion of knowledge shall be accessible, under such rules and restrictions as the officers in charge of each collection may prescribe, subject to such authority as is now or may hereafter be permitted by law, to the scientific investigators and to students of any institution of higher education now incorporated or hereafter to be in etc. corporated under the laws of Congress or of the District of Columbia, to wit:

One. Of the Library of Congress. Two. Of the National Museum. Three. Of the Patent Office. Four. Of the Bureau of Education. Five. Of the Bureau of Ethnology. Six. Of the Army Medical Museum. Seven. Of the Department of Agriculture. Eight. Of the Fish Commission. Nine. Of the Botauic Gardens. Ten. Of the Coast and Geodetic Survey. Eleven. Of the Geological Survey. Twelve. Of the Naval Observatory. Approved, April 12, 1892.

Ante, p. 394.

Proviso. Limit.

April 12, 1892.

Preamble

Use of, by students,

Collections.